

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MARCUS CASTER, LAKEISHA
CHESTNUT, BOBBY LEE DUBOSE,
BENJAMIN JONES, RODNEY ALLEN
LOVE, MANASSEH POWELL,
RONALD SMITH, and WENDELL
THOMAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN H. MERRILL, in his official
capacity as Alabama Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

CHRIS PRINGLE and JIM
McCLENDON,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-CV-1536-AMM

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument	2
A. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to succeed in showing HB 1 violates Section 2.	2
i. Plaintiffs satisfy <i>Gingles</i> Precondition 1.	2
a. The Illustrative Plans contain two majority-Black districts.....	3
b. The Illustrative Plans adhere to traditional redistricting principles.	5
c. Plaintiffs’ Illustrative Plans do not violate the Constitution.....	14
ii. Plaintiffs satisfy <i>Gingles</i> Preconditions 2 and 3.....	19
iii. The totality of circumstances shows HB 1 dilutes the voting strength of Black Alabamians in south and central Alabama.	21
B. Section 2 contains a private right of action.....	38
C. The remaining preliminary injunction factors weigh heavily in favor of relief.....	42
III. Conclusion	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (N.D. Ala. 2017).....	17
<i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 1263 (N.D. Ala. 2016).....	41
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. Cnty. of Albany</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 436 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....	23
<i>Askew v. City of Rome</i> , 127 F.3d 1355 (11th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	3
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	17
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004)	23, 24
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	16
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Chestnut v. Merrill</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 908 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....	9
<i>City of Carrollton Branch of the NAACP v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>

Covington v. North Carolina,
270 F. Supp. 3d 881 (M.D.N.C. 2017)43

Covington v. North Carolina,
316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....4

Davis v. Chiles,
139 F.3d 1414 (11th Cir. 1998)5, 14, 15, 16

Fusilier v. Landry,
963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)4

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
118 F. Supp. 3d 1338 (N.D. Ga. 2015).....*passim*

Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Fayette Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
950 F. Supp. 2d 1294 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....*passim*

Georgia v. Ashcroft,
539 U.S. 461 (2003).....3

Holloway v. City of Va. Beach,
531 F. Supp. 3d 1015 (E.D. Va. 2021)35

Hous. Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Att’y Gen.,
501 U.S. 419 (1991).....39

In re Hubbard,
803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)18

Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
4 F.3d 1103 (3d Cir. 1993)31

Johnson v. De Grandy,
512 U.S. 997 (1994).....23

Jones v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
No. 2:19-cv-1821-MHH, 2019 WL 7500528 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 16,
2019)25

Larios v. Cox,
305 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....43

LULAC v. Abbott,
 No. EP-21-cv-259-DCJ-JES-JVB, 2021 WL 5762035 (W.D. Tex.
 Dec. 3, 2021).....39

LULAC v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....2, 5, 39

Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott,
 497 F. Supp. 3d 195 (W.D. Tex. 2020)39

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....16

Miss. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks,
 469 U.S. 1002 (1984).....40

Mo. State Conf. NAACP et al. v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.,
 201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016)4

Mobile v. Bolden,
 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....28

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
 517 U.S. 186 (1996).....38, 39, 40

Nipper v. Smith,
 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994)15, 29

Pope v. Cnty. of Albany,
 687 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2012)20

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....1

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....41

S. Christian Leadership Conf. v. Sessions,
 56 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995)15, 27

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....39

Shaw v. Reno (Shaw I),
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....6, 15

Sixty-Seventh Minn. State Senate v. Beens,
406 U.S. 187 (1972).....43

Solomon v. Liberty Cnty.,
899 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1990) (en banc)28

Solomon v. Liberty Cnty.,
957 F. Supp. 1522 (N.D. Fla. 1997)27, 28

Solomon v. Liberty Cnty. Comm’rs,
221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000) (en banc)27

Terrebonne Branch NAACP v. Jindal,
No. 3:14-CV-69-JJB-EWD, 2019 WL 4398509 (M.D. La. Apr. 29,
2019)10, 13

Terrebonne Par. Branch NAACP v. Jindal,
274 F. Supp. 3d 395 (M.D. La. 2017).....4

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....*passim*

United States v. Blaine Cnty.,
363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)40

United States v. Marengo Cnty. Com’n,
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)18

United States v. McGregor,
824 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2011).....24

Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
301 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (M.D. Ga. 2018)*passim*

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 10301*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 1030225, 40

52 U.S.C. § 1031040
